
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
e.mail –lynsey.innis@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
17 October 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the HELENSBURGH CHORD PROJECT BOARD will be held in the PILLAR HALL, 
VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2013 at 4:00 PM, which you 
are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Helensburgh CHORD Project Board - 19 June 2013 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. ARTWORKS PRESENTATION 

 
E1 5. HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
  Report by CHORD Project Manager (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
E1 6. PHASE 1 GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
  Appendix 1         Risk Register 

Appendix 2         Programme Plan 
Appendix 3         Progress Summary 

 
Reports from CHORD Project Manager (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

E1 7. PHASE 1 LIGHTING REVIEW 
  Report by CHORD Project Manager (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

Public Document Pack



 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 
50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public 
for items of business with an “E” on the grounds that it is likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of 
Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in 
the course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of 
property or the supply of goods or services.  
 

 

HELENSBURGH CHORD PROJECT BOARD 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis Telephone 01546 604338 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH CHORD PROJECT BOARD held in the JUBILEE 

ROOM, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  

on WEDNESDAY, 19 JUNE 2013  

 

 

Present: Councillor James Robb (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Ellen Morton  
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney  
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law  
 Helen Ford, CHORD Programme Manager  
 Campbell Divertie, Roads Technical Officer  
 John Pugh, MacLay Civil Engineering – (item 6 only)  
 Andrew Dunion, MacLay Civil Engineering – (item 6 only)  
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

  An apology was intimated on behalf of Councillor Richard Trail 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

  None Declared 
 

 3. MINUTES 

 

  The Minute of Meeting of Helensburgh CHORD Project Board 9 August 
2012 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they were likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9  of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 

 4. PROGRESS UPDATE BY MACLAY CIVIL ENGINEERING 

 

  The Board was provided with a short update on the works to date on the 
seafront and advised that this was currently progressing well and as 
scheduled.  The anticipated timeframe and key elements of development 
stages were outlined and the Board was also briefed on the involvement 
of the Employability team and of the potential opportunities that might 
arise from this.  
 
The Board noted that the temporary  toilets were now installed and 
operational and that a timescale of 5 -6  weeks could be anticipated for 
completion of the permanent facilities. 
 
The CHORD Programme Manager outlined plans for progress meetings 
to be held at the end of each stage of development to which the public 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



would be invited and details of these will be made available through local 
media and the Council website. 
 
Decision 

 

Agreed to note the update by John Pugh and Andrew Dunion, MacLay 
Civil Engineering. 
 

 5. HIGHLIGHT REPORT 

 

  The Group was updated by Helen Ford, Project Manager, on the 
Highlight/Progress Report and on details of the Shopfront Enhancement 
Initiative.   
 
Decision 

 

The Helensburgh CHORD Project Board agreed:- 
 

1. to note the update on the progress of the Highlight/Progress 
Report. 

 
2. to request that an update on the findings of the Shopfront 

Enhancement consultation exercise be brought to a future 
Business Day of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee. 

 
3. that a meeting be arranged with relevant parties to discuss 

arrangements on how best  to progress and accommodate the 
forthcoming Helensburgh Winter Festival. 

 
(Ref: Highlight/Progress Report by Chord Programme Manager, dated 10 
June 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. BUDGET POSITION STATEMENT 

 

  The Group considered a report by the CHORD Programme Manager 
which set out the current position of the Helensburgh CHORD budget 
allocation as at 30 May 2013 and identified proposals to utilise the 
remaining CHORD funds. 
 
Decision 

 
Agreed to instruct the CHORD Programme Manager to further explore the 
options discussed at 3.10 of the submitted report and to report back in 
light of members’ comments at an August meeting of the Helensburgh 
CHORD Project Board.  
 
(Ref: Report by CHORD Programme Manager, dated 12 June, Submitted) 
 

 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 5

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 b

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 9

o
f S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 7
A

 o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a
l G

o
v
e
rn

m
e
n

t(S
c
o
tla

n
d
) A

c
t 1

9
7
3

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
a
g
e
 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 9
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7Page 19
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 HIGHLIGHT REPORT
	6 PHASE 1 GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	Copy of Copy of Helensburgh CHORD Risk Register 16 October 13
	Phase 1A Programme
	Phase 1A Progress Summary Report

	7 PHASE 1 LIGHTING REVIEW
	130926_A235_Helensburgh CHORD_Streetlighting Design Report R2




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH CHORD PROJECT BOARD held in the PILLAR 

HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH  
on THURSDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2013  

 
 

Present:   Councillor James Robb (Chair) 
Councillor Ellen Morton 
Councillor Richard Trail 

 
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 

Helen Ford, CHORD Project Manager 
Campbell Divertie, Roads Technical Officer 
Peter McCaughey, Wave (Consultants) 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were intimated from Councillor Mulvaney. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Minute of the Meeting of Helensburgh CHORD Project Board 19 June 2013 was 

approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. ARTWORKS PRESENTATION 
 

  The Board were given a short presentation in relation to the proposed artwork by Peter 
McCaughey.  The presentation outlined the process of community engagement which 
had begun in 2010, reinforcement for the community and the allocation and progress on 
the CHORD art monies.   
 
Decision: 
 

1. The Board agreed to note the presentation and requested that it be circulated to 
members, the local Community Council and to be placed on the CHORD website.   

2. The Board also requested that a report setting out the proposed use of the Section 
75 fund be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
 
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50 (A) (4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973, to exclude the public for the following 3 items of business on the grounds that they were 
likely to involve disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 9,9 and 9 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

E1. 5. HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
 



  The Board were updated by Helen Ford, Project Manager, on the Highlight/Progress 
Report and on details of implementation of works in Phase 1a and Phase 1b and the 
status of Phases 2,3 and 4, with proposed handover dates to the Council.  The Board 
were given information on the budget management with details of the total budget spend 
less income to date.   
 
Decision 
 
The Board agreed to note the update on the progress of the Highlight/Progress Report. 
 
 
(Ref:  Highlight/Progress Report by Chord Programme Manager, dated 14 October 2013, 
submitted) 
 

E1. 6. PHASE 1 GOVERNANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
 

  The Board considered a report by the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure Services outlining the actions taken following the review on governance 
arrangements and the delivery of project on site to date.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Board agreed to note the report, the action being taken by the Council and to 
request regular weekly updates on progress to all Helensburgh and Lomond members. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 24 
October 2013, submitted) 
 

E1. 7. PHASE 1 LIGHTING REVIEW 
 

  The Board considered a report by the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure in relation to the chronology which led to the Council’s Street Lighting 
service directing a number of changes to the original scheme.  The changes comprised 
of one reduction and a number of additions and resulted in improvements to the original 
design which will be of benefit to the community of Helensburgh.  The Board were 
advised of the additional costs incurred as well as the adjustment to the timeline for each 
of the aspects of this part of the project.   
 
Decision: 
 
The Board agreed to note the report, subject to the provision of further information from 
officers on issues raised around revisions to the original specification highlighted during 
discussions.  
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 24 
October 2013, submitted) 
 


